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Mr. and Ms. Tennessee Tech Election Rules 
 

Rule 1: Candidate Requirements 
Rule 1a: GPA 
Candidates must have at least a 2.75 cumulative grade point average (GPA) at 
the time of the election. 

 

Rule 1b: Classification 
Candidates must have earned at least 60 credits (i.e., have achieved junior 
status) at the time of the election. 
 
Rule 1c: Enrollment 
Candidates must be enrolled in at least 12 credit hours (i.e., are a full-time 
student) at the time of the election. 
 
Rule 1d: Affiliation 
Candidates must be sponsored by a registered student organization (RSO) as 
defined by University Policy 315 or an athletic team as defined by the 
Director of Athletics.  
 
RSOs and athletic teams may only sponsor one candidate for either Mr. or 
Ms. Tennessee Tech. 
 
Candidates shall not be currently sitting members of the SGA Executive 
Council or the Commission for Elections. 
 
Rule 1e: Eligibility 
Candidates must sign a FERPA release allowing the SGA Advisor the ability to 
verify their eligibility under these rules.  

 

Rule 2: Candidate Obligations 
Rule 2a: Registration 
Individuals are required to submit an application for candidacy by 11:59 PM 
on Monday, October 7th, 2024. The application shall include the submission of 
a headshot to be used in promotional materials for the election. 

 

Rule 2b: General Attendance 
Candidates are required to attend all meetings defined in these rules or as 
specified by the Commission for Elections. 
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includes, but is not limited to, posters, flyers, social media posts, banners, 
buttons, videos, and any other media used to convey the candidate's message 
and encourage votes. 
 
Rule 4b: Placing Campaign Material in Non-residential Campus 
Buildings 
All campaign material must be approved by the building coordinator(s) (see 
Appendix 1) of a particular non-residential campus building via e-mail before 
being placed in that building. 
 
All digital campaign material to be placed on digital signage in non-
residential buildings must be submitted to sga@tntech.edu. Image 
dimensions shall be 1920 x 900 pixels (or a multiple thereof) for horizontal 
screens and 1080 x 1740 pixels (or a multiple thereof) for vertical screens. 
 
Rule 4c: Placing Campaign Material in Residential Campus 
Buildings 
All campaign material must be approved by the Office of University Housing 
& Residential Life via e-mail at reslife@tntech.edu before being placed in any 
residential building or buildings. 
 
General guidelines for the posting of campaign material in residential 
buildings are maintained by the Office of University Housing & Residential 
Life. Candidates may contact the Office at reslife@tntech.edu or at (931) 372-
3414. 
 
Rule 4d: Placement of Campaign Material by the Student 
Government Association 
The Student Government Association shall place posters of each candidate in 

/safety/building-coord.php
mailto:sga@tntech.edu
mailto:reslife@tntech.edu
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Chalk shall not be used on any brick surface, covered area, or vertical 
surface. 
 
Rule 4f: Removal of Campaign Material 
All campaign material shall be removed within twenty-four (24) hours 
following the end of campaign season. 

 

Rule 5: Campaign Finances 
Rule 5a: Campaign Expenditures 
A candidate’s total expenditures shall include all goods and services 
purchased by or donated (including monetary or in-kind contributions) to a 
candidate or campaign that are used during campaign season.  
 
If an item or service is not actually used as part of the public facing 
campaign, then it does not count towards the candidate’s spending limit. 
Non-publicly facing items or services are those used by the candidate or 
their campaign for internal organization or review, which are not shown to 
the voting public. 
 
Rule 5b: In-kind Contributions 
An in-kind contribution shall be regarded as anything contributed to a 
candidate other than money, excluding campaign volunteers.  
 
In-kind contributions for the use of campaign fundraising or printing of 
campaign paraphernalia must be reported and will count toward the 
maximum expenditure a candidate may spend.  
 
Receipts for these contributions must be submitted with expenditure 
reports. 
 
Rule 5c: Fair Market Value 
The fair market value of a donated item or in-kind contribution shall be the 
value recorded on the final expenditure report.  
 
Fair market value is determined by the candidate securing two price 
estimates of the exact item to be used on the campaign, the average of which 
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the right to reassign value to a good or service in response to a complaint 
that the good or service is not reported at its fair market value. 

 

Rule 5d: Spending Limit 
Candidates and their campaign representatives shall spend no more than 
five-hundred dollars ($500) collectively per campaign.  
 
No pairs or groups of candidates may combine budgets or campaign 
materials. 
 
Rule 5e: Itemized Budget 
Candidates shall provide an itemized budget (including receipts or invoices 
of each item) including donations to the Commission for Elections at 
sgasecretary@tntech.edu no later than twenty-four (24) hours following the 
end of campaign season.  
 
Candidates shall ensure that all financial documentation submitted to the 
Commission has been properly redacted and personal account information 
removed. 
 
Rule 5f: Public Record 
All financial information submitted by 

mailto:sgasecretary@tntech.edu
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Any student shall have the right to file a complaint concerning potential 
violations of these Rules. Complaints must be sent via email to 
sgasecretary@tntech.edu. Oral complaints or anonymous complaints will not 
be accepted.  
 
Complaints must contain the following:  
¶ Name of the candidate and/or individual(s) who committed the 

alleged violation 
¶ Brief description of the alleged violation, including date and time of 

the incident 
¶ Any applicable evidence 
¶

mailto:sgasecretary@tntech.edu
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BUILDING 
BUILDING 

COORD. 
OFFICE # 

(372) E-MAIL 

Academic Wellness Mike Phillips 3469 mbphillips@tntech.edu 
Hyder Burks Ag. 

Pavilion Rusty Chilcutt 6767 rchilcutt@tntech.edu 

Appalachian Craft 
Center 

Matt Bennett 6887 mgbennett@tntech.edu 

Athletic Performance 
Center 

Matt Hewett 6234 mhewett@tntech.edu 

Bartoo Hall Jeremy Wendt 3181 jwendt@tntech.edu 
Baseball Field House Matthew Dexter 3945 mmdexter@tntech.edu 

Bell Hall- Health 
Services 

Leigh Ann Ray 3320 lray@tntech.edu 

Bell Hall- Nursing Jason Hurley 6802 jhurley@tntech.edu 
Brown Hall Chris Mills 3190 cmills@tntech.edu 

Bruner Hall 
Paula 

Engelhardt 
3629 engelhar@tntech.edu 
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Matthews/Daniel Michael Hoane 3562 mhoane@tntech.edu 
Memorial Gym Christy Killman 3539 ckillman@tntech.edu 

Oakley Hall Lisa Rice 3149 lrice@tntech.edu 
Pennebaker Hall Steve Hayslette 3146 shayslette@tntech.edu 

Prescott Hall Robert Craven 3487 rcraven@tntech.edu 
Ray Morris Hall 

(STEM) James Isbell 3786 jmisbell@tntech.edu 

Roaden University 
Center Susan Henry 3123 shenry@tntech.edu 

ROTC Karen Loftis 3283 kloftis@tntech.edu 
Southwest Hall Dylcia Cowan 3366 dcowan@tntech.edu 

Southwest Hall (CDL) Angie Smith 6262 angiesmith@tntech.edu 
Stonecipher Lecture 

Hall 
Jeff Boles 3421 jboles@tntech.edu 

SLH (If Jeff is 
unavailable) 

Tammie 
Hanchey 

6168 thanchey@tntech.edu 

T. J. Farr Building Lisa Zagumny 6558 lzagumny@tntech.edu 
Tech Village Josh Edmonds 3518 jedmonds@tntech.edu 

Tennis Center Matthew Dexter 3945 mmdexter@tntech.edu 
Tucker Stadiums-East 

& West 
Matthew Dexter 3945 mmdexter@tntech.edu 

University Services Justin Childers 3800 jchilders@tntech.edu 
Varsity Alumni 

Building 
Elizabeth 
Williams 

6101 ewilliams@tntech.edu 
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